its subsidiaries first came under common control with the Company when the Company was acquired by SIHL on 24

June 2010.

The condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2011 was restated

to include the results of SUD Group from 1 January 2011, the results of Silvery Champ and Joy Century from their

respective dates of incorporation (see below for the financial impact). The condensed consolidated statement of cash

flows for the six months ended 30 June 2011 was also restated to include the cash flows of SUD Group from 1 January

2011 and the cash flows of Silvery Champ and Joy Century from their respective dates of incorporation.

Shanghai Industrial Urban Development Group Limited40

N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n d e n s e d  C o n s o l i d at e d

F i n a n c i a l  S tat e m e n t s

For the six months ended 30 June 2012

2.  Merger Accounting and Restatements (continued)
The effects of the application of merger accounting on the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the six months ended 30 June 2011 are as follows:

Adjustments
 on merger
accounting

Adoption of
 amendments

 to HKAS 12
(Note 3)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

(originally
stated)

(restated)

Revenue 882,472 1,149,845 – 2,032,317
Cost of sales (718,698) (489,087) – (1,207,785)

Gross profit 163,774 660,758 – 824,532
Other income, gains and losses (18,102) 21,574 – 3,472
Fair value changes on investment properties 337,324 – – 337,324
Fair value gain on transfer of inventories to

investment properties 152,212 – – 152,212
Impairment loss in respect of inventories (39,084) – – (39,084)
Distribution and selling expenses (107,034) (44,468) – (151,502)
General and administrative expenses (194,482) (80,349) – (274,831)
Finance costs (89,631) (134,684) – (224,315)
Share of (losses) profits of associates (1,447) 138 – (1,309)

Profit before tax 203,530 422,969 – 626,499
Income tax (196,885) (206,174) (77,944) (481,003)

Profit (loss) for the period 6,645 216,795 (77,944) 145,496

Other comprehensive income for the period:
Exchange differences arising on translation into

presentation currency 118,425 359,592 – 478,017
Reclassification adjustment for realisation of

revaluation gains transferred to profit or loss
upon sales of completed properties held
for sale (188) – – (188)

Other comprehensive income 118,237 359,592 – 477,829

Total comprehensive income (expense)
for the period 124,882 576,387 (77,944) 623,325

Profit (loss) for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company 56,700 103,527 (78,386) 81,841
Non-controlling interests (50,055) 113,268 442 63,655

6,645 216,795 (77,944) 145,496

Total comprehensive income (expense)
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 164,812 252,529 (78,386) 338,955
Non-controlling interests (39,930) 323,858 442 284,370

124,882 576,387 (77,944) 623,325

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic (HK cents) 1.18 2.15 (1.63) 1.70
Diluted (HK cents) 1.18 2.15 (1.63) 1.70

Interim Report 2012 41

Notes  to  the  Condensed  Consolidated

Financial  Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2012

3.  Principal Accounting Policies
The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for

investment properties and certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

Except as described below, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated

financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2012 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the

[…]

the six months ended 30 June 2011 being decreased by HK$77,944,000.

Shanghai Industrial Urban Development Group Limited42

N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n d e n s e d  C o n s o l i d at e d

F i n a n c i a l  S tat e m e n t s

For the six months ended 30 June 2012

3.  Principal Accounting Policies  (continued)

Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy
The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the results for the current and preceding interim

periods by line items presented in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease (increase) in income tax 7,688 (77,944)

Net decrease in loss (2011: net decrease in profit) for the period 7,688 (77,944)

Increase (decrease) in profit or loss attributable to:
Owners of the Company 7,688 (78,386)
Non-controlling interests – 442

7,688 (77,944)

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial position of the Group as at 31

December 2011 is as follows:

As at 31.12.2011 Adjustments As at 31.12.2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(originally

stated)
(restated)

Deferred tax liabilities (2,479,675) (904,914) (3,384,589)

Total effects on net assets 19,876,606 (904,914) 18,971,692

Total effects on equity (19,876,606) 904,914 (18,971,692)

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial position of the Group as 1 January 2011 is

as follows:

As at 1.1.2011 Adjustments As at 1.1.2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(originally

stated)
(restated)

Deferred tax liabilities (2,275,215) (734,379) (3,009,594)

Total effects on net assets 19,190,886 (734,379) 18,456,507

Total effects on equity (19,190,886) 734,379 (18,456,507)

Interim Report 2012 43

Notes  to  the  Condensed  Consolidated

Financial  Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2012

3.  Principal Accounting Policies  (continued)

Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy (continued)
Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share:

Six months ended 30 June

2012 2011

HK Cents HK Cents

Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share before adjustments (6.58) 1.18

Adjustments on merger accounting (note 2) – 2.15

Adjustments arising from change in accounting policy in relation

to application of amendments to HKAS 12 in respect of deferred tax